

Eileen O'Connor eileen@radiationresearch.org

Smart Metering Implementation Programme Department for Energy Security & Net Zero 1 Victoria Street London SW1H 0ET

foi.requests@energysecurity.gov.uk

Our ref: FOI2023/20332

6th October 2023

Dear Eileen O'Connor,

Thank you for your email of 18th September where you requested the following information:

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and the Environmental Information Regulations 2004, you are required to provide the following:

- 1. Please answer 'YES' or 'NO' only: Does the energy supplier hold any commercial Public Liability Insurance policies that include liability coverage for claims directly or indirectly arising out of, resulting from, or contributed to by electromagnetic fields, electromagnetic radiation, electromagnetism, wireless RF radiation, microwave radiation, and/or non-ionising radiation?
- 2. If the answer is 'YES', please provide all commercial Public Liability Insurance policy/policies and include policy numbers, that confirm the energy supplier hold commercial Public Liability Insurance policy/policies that include liability coverage for claims directly or indirectly arising out of, resulting from or contributed to by electromagnetic fields, electromagnetic radiation, electromagnetism, wireless RF radiation, microwave radiation, and non-ionising radiation.
- 3. Please provide all "Pollution Liability" or "Policy Enhancement" in relation to commercial Public Liability Insurance policies held by the energy supplier.
- 4. Please answer 'YES' or 'NO' only: Does the energy supplier hold any certificates, documents of any kind which provide proof of Indemnity from the commercial Public Liability insurance provider and underwriters, confirming that any injuries, damages or adverse health effects directly or indirectly arising out of, resulting from or contributed to by electromagnetic fields, electromagnetic radiation, electromagnetism, wireless RF radiation, microwave radiation, and/or non-ionising radiation, including but not limited to smart meter emitting devices and equipment is covered by the energy supplier's commercial Public Liability Insurance policy.
- 5. If the answer is 'YES': please provide the commercial Public Liability Insurance policy/policies and include policy numbers, that confirm the energy supplier holds certificates, documents which provide proof of Indemnity from the energy supplier's commercial Public Liability insurance provider and underwriters, confirming that any injuries, damages or adverse health effects directly or indirectly arising out of, resulting from or contributed to by electromagnetic

fields, electromagnetic radiation, electromagnetism, wireless RF radiation, microwave radiation, and/or non-ionising radiation, including but not limited to smart meter emitting devices and equipment is covered by the energy supplier's commercial Public Liability insurance policy.

Please number your responses 1-5. We require that each item to have its own individual response.

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ('the Act'), you have the right to:

- know whether we hold the information you require
- be provided with that information (subject to any exemptions under the Act which may apply).

For your requests 1-5, we can confirm that the Department **does not** hold the information you have requested.

We have been advised that you will also receive correspondence from the Department regarding the contents of the rest of your email.

## Appeals procedure

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original request and should be addressed to the Information RightsTeam. It would be helpful if you can tell us why you are dissatisfied with the response to your request so we may address this during the internal review.

Information Rights & Records Unit Department for Energy Security & Net Zero 1 Victoria Street London SW1H 0ET

Email: FOI.Requests@energysecurity.gov.uk

Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. Complaints can be made to the Information Commissioner via their website at: <a href="https://ico.org.uk/make-a-complaint/official-information-concern/">https://ico.org.uk/make-a-complaint/official-information-concern/</a>.

Yours sincerely,

**Smart Metering Implementation Programme**